

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RUBY FREEMAN

and

WANDREA MOSS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 21-3354 (BAH)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S OBJECTION TO JURY TRIAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

Argument 4

 I. Defendant Giuliani’s Objection to a Jury Trial Is Waived. 4

 II. As Defendant Giuliani’s Own Cases Recognize, This Court Has Discretion
 to Hold a Jury Trial in These Circumstances..... 8

 III. Defendant Giuliani’s Willful Litigation Misconduct Cannot Abrogate
 Plaintiffs’ Right to a Jury Trial Under the Seventh Amendment or the
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 9

 IV. In the Alternative, the Court Should Exercise Its Discretion to Treat The
 Jury as Advisory Under Rule 39(c)(1)..... 16

Conclusion 19

Certificate of Service 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>3D Glob. Sols., Inc. v. MVM, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Adams v. Falcon Drilling Co.</i> , No. 97-CV-1143, 1998 WL 195981 (E.D. La. Apr. 20, 1998).....	6
<i>Adriana Int’l Corp. v. Thoeren</i> , 913 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Barber v. Turberville</i> , 218 F.2d 34 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Birnbaum v. United States</i> , 436 F. Supp. 967 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)	17
<i>Burton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. 1:95-CV-1054, 2008 WL 3853329 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 15, 2008).....	4, 7, 16
<i>Cantiere DiPortovenere Piesse S.p.A. v. Kerwin</i> , 739 F. Supp. 231 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	6
<i>Coleman v. Ballentine</i> , 101 F.R.D. 541 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Smith</i> , 814 F.2d 1142 (7th Cir. 1987)	9, 13
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	10
<i>In re Dierschke</i> , 975 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Eisler v. Stritzler</i> , 535 F.2d 148 (1st Cir. 1976).....	9, 12
<i>Goldman, Antonetti, Ferraiuoli, Axtmayer & Hertell v. Medfit Int’l, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 686 (1st Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Henry v. Sneiders</i> , 490 F.2d 315 (9th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Jacob v. City of New York</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942).....	10

<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>KD v. Douglas County School District No. 001</i> , 1 F.4th 591 (8th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Mwani v. Bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Mwani v. Bin Ladin</i> , 244 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2007).....	8, 11, 15
<i>NAACP v. Acusport Corp.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 391 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	17
<i>Olcott v. Delaware Flood Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	9
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).....	10
<i>Rodenbur v. Kaufmann</i> , 320 F.2d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	13
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....	10
<i>In re Zweibon</i> , 565 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	13
Statutory Provisions and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
38(a)	10, 11
38(d).....	11
39(a)(1)	11
39(c)(1)	17
Local Civil Rule 7(m).....	5

Miscellaneous

8 Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil (2023)

§ 38.30[1][c]10

§ 38.34[5]8

9 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. (4th ed. 2023)

§ 232113

§ 233517

10A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 2688 (4th ed. 2023)8
